

No. 14-10731

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

LITTLE PENCIL, L.L.C. and DAVID MILLER
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

LUBBOCK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
Defendant-Appellee

**On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Lubbock Division**

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

UNDERWOOD LAW FIRM, P.C.
P.O. Box 16197
Lubbock, Texas 79490
Phone: (806) 793-1711
Facsimile: (806) 793-1723
Ann Manning
Ann.Manning@uwlaw.com
State Bar No. 12950100
David P. Backus
David.Backus@uwlaw.com
State Bar No. 01493870
Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

UNDERWOOD LAW FIRM, P.C.
P.O. Box 9158
Amarillo, Texas 79105-9158
Phone: (806) 376-5163
Facsimile: (806) 379-0316
S. Tom Morris
Tom.Morris@uwlaw.com
State Bar No. 01493870

No. 14-10731

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

LITTLE PENCIL, L.L.C. and DAVID MILLER
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

LUBBOCK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
Defendant-Appellee

**On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Lubbock Division**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Statement of the Facts.....	4
Procedural History	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. The District Court Correctly Limited the Scope of the.....	11
Forum to the Jumbotron	
II. The District Court Correctly Concluded that LISD’s	12
Advertising Forum is Not a Designated Public Forum	
III. The District Court Correctly Held that the Denial of.....	17
Little Pencil’s Advertisement was Reasonable	
A. LISD’s Denial of Little Pencil’s Advertisement Based.....	17
Upon Its Use of Allegorical Tattoos is Reasonable	
1. Little Pencil Offered to Submit Its Advertisement.....	18
Without the Tattoos But Not to Remove	
“jesustattoo.org.”	
2. Little Pencil Offered No Evidence Regarding	19
the Henna Drawings	
3. Little Pencil’s Advertisement Displaying Tattoos	20
is in Violation of LISD’s Student Code of Conduct	
and State Law for Minors	
4. The First Amendment Does Not Protect the Use of.....	22
Tattoos to Convey a Social Religious Message Where	
It is a Violation of School Policy and State Law in	
an Advertising Setting in a Limited Public Forum	

- 5. Little Pencil’s Advertisement Conflicts with23
LISD’s Student Code of Conduct and Texas Law
- 6. The District Court’s Reliance on *Hazelwood* Was.....24
Not Misplaced
- B. The Establishment Clause Does Provide a Reasonable.....26
Basis for Refusing Little Pencil’s Advertisement
 - 1. Government Endorsed Speech.....26
 - 2. *Lemon* Test.....30
 - 3. Captive Audience.....32
 - 4. Coercion Test.....32
 - 5. Establishment Clause.....33
- IV. The District Court Correctly Concluded That the Denial of.....35
Little Pencil’s Advertisement Was Not Based On Its Viewpoint
and Was Reasonable
 - A. The District Court Correctly Applied the Standard for35
Speech Restrictions in a Limited Public Forum
 - 1. LISD’s decisions were content-neutral35
- V. The District Court Correctly Concluded that LISD’s Policy36
and Practice Survives Strict Scrutiny, Which Applies to a
Designated Public Forum
 - A. The District Court Correctly Held No Viewpoint36
Discrimination
 - B. LISD Did Not Discriminate Against Little Pencil’s.....38
Religious Viewpoint as It Did Not Allow Other
Viewpoints on the Same Subject Matter
 - C. LISD Did Not Discriminate Among Religious Viewpoints40
 - D. Rejection of Proselytizing Speech is Not Viewpoint42
Discrimination in Light of the Forum
 - E. Labeling Speech as Disruptive, Controversial, or Offensive ...46
is Not A Cloak for Viewpoint Discrimination
 - F. The Establishment Clause Does Provide a Compelling50
Interest to Deny Religious Speakers Access to a Forum

- G. The Rejection of Little Pencil’s Advertisement Was the53
Least Restrictive Means of Serving LISD’s Interest.
- H. An Audience Composed of Community Members,53
Parents, and Students at a High School Football Game
is a Captive Audience and Students are not Mature
Enough to Understand that Little Pencil’s Advertisement
is Private Speech
- VI. The District Court Correctly Held that LISD’s Policy GKB55
Does Not Create An Unlawful Prior Restraint
- VII. The District Court Correctly Held That there is No Fourteenth56
Amendment Violation
 - A. LISD’s Policy GKB is Not Void for Vagueness56
 - B. Little Pencil Failed to Exhaust Administrative Remedies58
and to Request a Hearing by the Board of Trustees
 - C. The District Court Correctly Held No Violation of the59
Equal Protection Clause
- VIII. The District Court Correctly Held That There Was No60
Free Exercise Violation
- IX. The District Court Correctly Held That There Was No61
Establishment Clause Violation
- X. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying61
Little Pencil’s Motion for Leave to File Supplemental Evidence
- CONCLUSION62
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE64
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A.M. v. Cash & Bd. of Trustees of Burlison Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> 585 F.3d 214 (5 th Cir. 2009)	57
<i>B.H. v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.</i> 725 F.3d 293 (3 rd Cir. 2013) <i>cert. den'd</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1515 (2014).....	22
<i>Bannon v. Sch. Dist. of Palm Beach County</i> 387 F.3d 1208 (11 th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	57
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	51
<i>Chandler v. James</i> 180 F.3d 1254 (11 th Cir. 1999) (<i>vacated and remanded by</i> <i>Chandler v. Siegelman</i> , 530 U.S. 1256 (2000)) (<i>reinstated by</i> 230 F.3d 1313 (11 th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. den'd</i>)	44
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Maryland, Inc. v.</i> <i>Montgomery County Pub. Sch.</i> 373 F.3d 589 (4 th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of New Jersey, Inc., v.</i> <i>Stafford Township Sch. Dist.</i> 386 F.3d 514 (3 rd Cir. 2004)	38, 42, 50
<i>Children of the Rosary v. City of Phoenix</i> 154 F.3d 972 (9 th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> 260 F.3d 330 (5 th Cir. 2001)	12, 17, 31, 35

Christ’s Bride Ministries, Inc. v. Se. Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.
148 F.3d 242 (3rd Cir. 1998)16

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense Ed. Fund, Inc.
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....15

County of Allegheny v. ACLU
492 U.S. 573 (1989).....43

Diloreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist.
196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999)13, 14, 47, 49

Doe v. Santa Fe ISD
168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999)11

Edwards v. Aguillard
482 U.S. 587 (1987).....51, 52

Fleming v. Jefferson County Sch. Dist.
298 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2002)48

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.
533 U.S. 98 (2001).....35, 37

Hall v. Bd. of Sch. Commissioners of Mobile County, Alabama
681 F.2d 965 (5th Cir. 1982)54, 56

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier
484 U.S. 260 (1988).....20, 25, 47, 49, 52

Illinois Ex Rel. McCollum v. Board of Educ.
333 U.S. 203 (1948).....52

Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n.
544 U.S. 550 (2005).....28

Jones v. Clear Creek Indep. Sch. Dist.
930 F.2d 416 (5th Cir. 1991)45

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....37

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....32, 41, 44

Lehman v. Shaker Heights
418 U.S. 298 (1974).....14, 15

Lemon v. Kurtzman
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....30, 31, 33

Morgan v. Swanson
659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011)50

Morse v. Frederick
551 U.S. 393 (2007).....22, 23

Murray v. West Baton Rouge Parish Sch.
472 F.2d 438 (5th Cir. 1973)55

Perry Educator’s Ass’n v. Perry Local Educator’s Ass’n
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....11, 16, 17

Planned Parenthood of Southern Nevada, Inc. v. Clark County Sch. Dist.
941 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1991)49

Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....26, 28, 30

Ponce v. Socorro Ind. Sch. Dist.
508 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2007)22

R.A.V. City v. City of St. Paul
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....35

Reynolds v. United States
 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....41

Riseman v. Sch. Comm. of City of Quincy
 439 F.2d 148 (1st Cir. 1971).....56

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.
 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....37

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe
 530 U.S. 290 (2000)..... 8, 27, 31, 36, 37, 46, 52, 54

Shanley v. Northeast Ind. Sch. Dist.
 462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972)54, 56

Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Vandergriff
 759 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2014)49

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock
 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....42, 43

Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Cmty. Sch. Dist.
 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....22

Town of Greece, N Y v. Galloway
 — U.S. —, 134 S.Ct. 1811 (May 5, 2014)32, 54

Van Orden v. Perry
 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....43, 52

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.
 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....55

Walz v. Egg Harbor Township Board of Educ.
 342 F.3d 271 (3rd Cir. 2003)44

Widmar v. Vincent
 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....50

Wynne v. Town of Great Falls, South Carolina
 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004)44

Ysleta Federation of Teachers v. Ysleta Ind. Sch. Dist.
 720 F.2d 1429 (5th Cir. 1983)54

Statutes:

25 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 229.406(c).....6, 18, 20, 62

25 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 229.406(d)6

TEXAS EDUCATION CODE § 37.007(k).....21

TEXAS HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE §146.001(3)19, 62

Other Authorities:

Merriam-Webster Online, Retrieved September 16, 2014,25
 available at: <http://www.Merriam-Webster.com/dictionary/pedagogical>

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1821 (1976)42
